

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELLA A. KHATRI, M.D.; WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES,
INC.; MUHAMMAD NAJI, M.D.; DEBORAH CUTSHALL;
CASEY THORNLEY, P.A.; AND JOE NAGEL, P.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREEM GARRETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael J. Bentley
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 E. Capitol St., Ste. 1000
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 948-8000
mbentley@bradley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Shella A. Khatri, M.D.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed
on Reverse Cover)*

January 8, 2020

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

Cassidy L. Neal
MATIS BAUM O'CONNOR
912 Fort Duquesne Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 338-4750
cneal@mbo-pc.com

Samuel Hood Foreman
WEBER GALLAGHER
4 PPG Place, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-4541
sforeman@wglaw.com

*Co-counsel for Petitioner
Shella A. Khatri, M.D.*

*Counsel for Petitioners
Wexford Health Sources,
Inc.; Muhammad Naji,
M.D.; Deborah Cutshall;
Casey Thornley, P.A.;
and Joe Nagel, P.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
II. Procedural History	4
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	4
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Circuits Are Split Over the Proper Interpretation of the PLRA’s Mandatory Exhaustion Requirement.	9

II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is
Contrary to the PLRA’s Plain
Language and This Court’s
Precedent. 16

A. The PLRA’s text requires
dismissal of a prisoner’s suit on
exhausted claims..... 16

B. This Court’s precedent
reinforces the necessity of
proper exhaustion before a
prisoner files a federal lawsuit. 20

C. *Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199
(2007), does not alter the
PLRA’s exhaustion requirement. . 21

III. The Third Circuit’s decision will
permit the type of abusive litigation
that the PLRA is designed to
prohibit. 23

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX

Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, *Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.*,
No. 17-3480 (September 10, 2019), App. 1-50

Memorandum Order of the United States District
Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania,
Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al., No. 3:14-cv-00031-
KRG-CRE (October 11, 2017), App. 51-57

Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, *Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.*, No. 3:14-cv-00031-KRG-CRE (June 12, 2017), App. 58-68

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, *Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.*, No. 3:14-cv-00031-KRG-CRE (September 9, 2016), App. 69-71

Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, *Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.*, No. 3:14-cv-00031-KRG-CRE (July 14, 2016), App. 72-84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. York</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007)	15
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 12, 13
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	20
<i>Bosworth v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 5880734 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018), report and recommendation adopted, 2019 WL 1469480 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2019)	25
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2003)	15
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Page</i> , 291 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Dixon v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2019 WL 5420091 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)	26
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.</i> , No. 17-3480 (Sept. 10, 2019)	7

<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health, et al.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00031-KRG-CRE (October 11, 2017)	4, 5
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Roy</i> , 2019 WL 4013960 (D. Minn. Aug. 26, 2019)	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Segovia</i> , 929 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15, 25
<i>Minix v. Pazera</i> , 2007 WL 4233455 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 28, 2007)	16
<i>Morris v. Eversley</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	1, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runkle v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2013 WL 6485344 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2013)	4

<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2, 12
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Stites v. Mahoney</i> , 594 F. App'x 303 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Tomassini v. Corr. Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1601528 (D.P.R. May 7, 2012)	15
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	1, 18, 20, 22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	16, 17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	7, 14
Rule 8	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-214 (1995).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-378 (1995).....	19
